
202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 1

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
+ + + + +
ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
+ + + + +
MEETING

þ-----------------------------»
IN THE MATTER OF:             :
                              :
Kristen R. Kennedy            :  Fact
3700 O Street Northwest       :  Finding
Class F                       :  Hearing 
License No. 89390             :
ANC 2B                        :
Temporary License Application :
Georgetown University Senior  :
Class Committee               :
Date of Events:  May 13, 2012 :
and May 15, 2012              :
þ-----------------------------¼

                   MAY 9, 2012

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control

Board met in Suite 400S, 2000 14th Street,
Northwest, Washington, D.C. 20009 Ruthanne
Miller, Chairperson, presiding.

PRESENT
RUTHANNE MILLER, Chairperson
NICK ALBERTI, Member

DONALD BROOKS, Member
CALVIN NOPHLIN, Member
MIKE SILVERSTEIN, Member
JEANETTE MOBLEY, Member 
HERMAN JONES, Member

ALSO PRESENT:

INVESTIGATOR EARL JONES, ABRA



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 2

1               P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                        4:04 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Our

4 next case is scheduled for 4:00, so the

5 Boards going to recess again until 4:00.

6             (Whereupon, at 3:30 p.m. off the

7 record until 4:04 p.m.)

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  We're

9 on the record. And we're here for a case

10 dealing with License No. 89390 for a

11 temporary license application for Georgetown

12 University Senior Class Committee.  

13             This is what we call a Fact

14 Finding Finding Hearing.  Just want to

15 gather more information about the event that

16 you're going to have.  

17             Okay.  I was just asking about

18 our Investigator.  We're going to have an

19 Investigator also who is familiar with what

20 you're doing to comment on what you're going

21 to do and also ask questions just to make

22 sure that what you're doing is in accordance



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 3

1 with public safety and the alcohol

2 regulations.

3             And so what we're do is start

4 with introductions.

5             MS. KENNEDY:  Sure.  I'm Kristen

6 Kennedy. I'm the event chair.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

8             MS. COHEN DERR:  My name is Erika

9 Cohen Derr. I'm the Director of the Center

10 Student Program for Georgetown.  And I'm the

11 advisor.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So it's

14 Kristen Kennedy and, I'm sorry, what's your

15 name?

16             MS. COHEN DERR:  Erika Cohen

17 Derr.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Cohen Derr,

19 okay.

20             MS. COHEN DERR:  Okay.  

21             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And have you

22 been here before for another year?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 4

1             MS. COHEN DERR:  No.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay. 

3             MR. YLLA:  My name is Adrian Mans

4 Ylla. I am the Transition and Outreach Chair

5 for Senior Class Committee. 

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And

7 you're a student also?  Okay.  

8             MR. YLLA:  Yes, ma'am.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So you

10 should have gotten a letter with letters?

11             MS. KENNEDY:  Yes.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So

13 that's basically the roadmap here.

14             So beginning with a description

15 of the event.

16             MS. KENNEDY:  Sure. So basically

17 the event is just a big senior class party

18 to celebrate 2012 and we graduate.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And

20 where's it going to be?

21             MS. KENNEDY:  It's being held,

22 the first party is being held in the big



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 5

1 tent, which is in the parking lot right

2 there on campus.  And the second party is on

3 the S&I, which is on the top of our center,

4 which is basically our student center.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Is it

6 limited to Georgetown students or who is

7 going to be there?

8             MS. KENNEDY:  Yes. It's just

9 Georgetown University students. What we do

10 is we register the seniors and make sure

11 that they have senior standing in order to

12 be able to attend any of these events. And

13 we also wristband based on their ages.  So

14 21 and older have certain color wristband

15 and under 21 have a different color

16 wristband, or there's a difference between

17 the two different groups.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Just

19 seniors?

20             MS. KENNEDY:  Just -- yes.

21             MS. COHEN DERR:  And if I can

22 comment on the age distribution?  We use a



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 6

1 list of our students that we generate from

2 our enrollment records from our Registrar's

3 Office, so it includes unique identifiers

4 such as their Georgetown University ID

5 number and their ID.  We verify work days. 

6 We verify permanent address as well as

7 university address.

8             And we know from this list that

9 the vast majority of students, seniors who

10 will be attending these events, are over 21.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So

12 you have all the information?  They couldn't

13 do fake IDs or anything like that because

14 you have the list that tell how old they

15 are?

16             MS. COHEN DERR:  Yes.  We use the

17 Georgetown IDs, we use their campus ID and

18 we use this list.  

19             And I'll note too that we view

20 this as a privilege, and so we block from

21 participation any students who have

22 outstanding violations of our Student Code



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 7

1 of Conduct or of our Off Campus Student Life

2 policies.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Right. 

4 Okay.  

5             Our investigator has joined us. 

6 Do you want to introduce yourself, just for

7 the record?

8             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Yes. 

9 Investigator Earl Jones with ABRA.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Thank you.

11             So it's going to be on -- two

12 events, May 13 and May 15?

13             MS. KENNEDY:  Yes.  There will be

14 one on Sunday, there will be one on Tuesday. 

15             The one on Sunday will run from

16 9:00 to 1:00 a.m.  And the one on Tuesday

17 will run from 8:00 to 12:00 a.m.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Why do you

19 have two events?

20             MS. KENNEDY:  We've just always

21 had two different parties in order to be

22 able to celebrate everybody.  People don't



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 8

1 always come to both events, so it gives

2 people different opportunities to be with a

3 large group.  

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

5             MS. COHEN DERR:  And these are

6 two events that are in the context of an

7 entire week of senior celebrations.  And

8 most of the events are alcohol free. 

9 There's a full calendar of various things. 

10 So essentially it will be in the context of

11 a larger celebration.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And

13 how are you selling the alcohol?

14             MS. KENNEDY:  There will be no

15 sale of alcohol.  

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

17             MS. KENNEDY:  We work with

18 vendors, a couple of people and they provide

19 the kegs for us and there's no sale.  The

20 people just based on obviously their age

21 and, obviously their wristband or

22 identification at the party they will



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 9

1 receive it.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Is it being

3 served or is it going to be a help yourself

4 situation?

5             MS. KENNEDY:  It'll be served by

6 people who are TIPS trained, which is an

7 alcohol program.  In order to be able to

8 serve, you also have to be over 21.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Do

10 you know how many of these people there are

11 going to be?

12             MS. KENNEDY:  There will be two

13 different kegs at each party and there will

14 be three people serving at each keg.  So a

15 total of about 12 in the evening based on

16 two shifts.

17             MS. COHEN DERR:  We've trained 18

18 people this year to serve that role.

19             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Are

20 they students or --

21             MS. COHEN DERR:  Students, yes.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Are they



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 10

1 going to be supervised by someone who is not

2 a student?

3             MS. COHEN DERR:  Yes.  They're

4 supervised by me and several my colleagues,

5 so I'm the kind of primary university

6 official in charge, and I've approved maybe

7 five to six colleagues who work in

8 Georgetown to spend their time with me and

9 we will oversee the distribution.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And do you

11 have any particular training?

12             MS. COHEN DERR:  I attended a

13 TIPS Facilitation Workshop for the full

14 certification for three days.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

16             MS. COHEN DERR:  And I go through

17 the annual recertification process.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And

19 how many students do you expect to have

20 attending?

21             MS. KENNEDY:  We have

22 approximately, I'd say, 800 students or so.



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 11

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay. 

2 That's how many graduating seniors you have?

3             MS. KENNEDY:  There's a lot more.

4 But not all of them register for Senior Week

5 and they're not all present.

6             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

7             MS. KENNEDY:  And each of them,

8 based on other events going on, especially

9 during the weekend leading to next weekend,

10 commencement.

11             MS. COHEN DERR:  I would say

12 about we have about 800.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Are

14 you offering food?

15             MS. KENNEDY:  We'll be offering

16 basic snacks; chips.  We also have soda and

17 water for everyone at the party as well.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Is there

19 entertainment?

20             MS. KENNEDY:  Yes.  There will be

21 a band at our first party on Sunday, a local

22 reggae band.  



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 12

1             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

2             MS. KENNEDY:  And then on Tuesday

3 we'll have a DJ.

4             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Have

5 you done any coordination with MPD or Fire

6 Department in this or DCRA?

7             MS. COHEN DERR:  We usually work

8 through the Public Safety and our Office So

9 we coordinate with those departments and

10 then assume that they are the best judge of

11 when and how to coordinate with PMS.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So do you

13 have some on-campus security  that's going

14 to be working there as well or what?

15             MS. COHEN DERR:  Yes. We'll have

16 between 15 and 20 Georgetown University

17 Public Safety Officers will be there.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

19             MS. COHEN DERR:  And that's in

20 addition to the university volunteers that

21 are there.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Do you have



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 13

1 to buy a ticket to this event or no? 

2 Register?

3             MS. KENNEDY:  No. You do have to

4 register and as Erika said there's a pretty

5 extensive process to be eligible to

6 register. And, obviously, there's certain

7 stipulations as to whether or not you can

8 participate in this week long process. But

9 there are no tickets for these individuals

10 then.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So for those

12 students who have like violated the Student

13 Code and whatever, it's not that they can't

14 just not go to this event, they can't go to

15 any of events during the -- Okay.  

16             MS. COHEN DERR:  We also, just as

17 a point of information, we have all students

18 who register for Senior Week read a

19 statement affirming that they will follow

20 all the rules and regulations. They won't

21 try to obtain alcohol or something if

22 they're not 21.  That they won't try to



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 14

1 falsify who they are or let somebody else

2 use their wristband.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So, did you

4 do this last year?  You did?  But you

5 personally didn't come before the Board?

6             MS. KENNEDY:  We've never done a

7 Fact Finding.  We didn't do a Fact Finding

8 last year.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.

10             MS. KENNEDY:  But we obviously

11 have applied for licenses for these parties

12 in the past.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Okay. 

14 So but is this event similar to last year,

15 basically?  And there were no problems or

16 anything?

17             MS. COHEN DERR:  No. This event

18 is, to my knowledge -- I've been in this

19 role for five years and I've been in

20 Georgetown in the same office for 11 years.

21 And my entire tenure we've had these

22 parties.  And it's my understanding that



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 15

1 this process has been followed every year.

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay. 

3 Great.

4             MS. COHEN DERR:  So this is the

5 first time I've personally have learned of a

6 hearing.

7             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  So

8 security is going to be covered by the

9 campus security?  Are you aware of what the

10 security procedures are going to be or is it

11 just basically. you know in their hands.

12             MS. COHEN DERR:  No, we're very

13 aware of them.  And we establish the rules.

14 So some of our rules include:

15             No removal of alcoholic beverages

16 beyond event parameters;

17             Entrance and exit only through

18 authorized entrances and exits;

19             General good behavior.

20             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

21             MS. COHEN DERR:  I mean those are

22 sort of the key.  I mean, we prohibit



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 16

1 anybody who is not a Georgetown University

2 student and senior from attending.  So,

3 again, those who attend we know who our

4 guests are.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  So if

6 somebody shows up who is not authorized to

7 come, be it a student or -- you know, who

8 violated the code or somebody from the

9 outside, what's the policy?  I mean, you

10 don't let them in probably.

11             MS. COHEN DERR:  Yes. They're

12 refused entry and if for some reason they

13 won't comply with our rules, then we'll call

14 the Public Safety and one of the officers

15 will come address them and take them from

16 the event.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  And

18 also if someone becomes intoxicated or, you

19 know sick from drinking do you have a

20 procedure?

21             MS. COHEN DERR:  Yes. So we will

22 sort of remove them from the event area



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 17

1 itself and they'll be attended to by

2 accommodation of a Public Safety Officer,

3 one of my administrative volunteers.  And we

4 have an on-campus Emergency Medical Service

5 and we have teams from this group that are

6 there. They transport to the hospital.

7             At the very minimum if our

8 student volunteers are serving alcohol

9 observe somebody that they think might be

10 overly intoxicated or intoxicated, they will

11 stop serving them. And I know that that's an

12 absolute first rule.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Good.

14             So I'm assuming you're not hiring

15 reimbursable detail, is that right?  

16             And the people who are checking

17 the IDs -- well, they don't check IDs --

18 well, the student registration list,

19 correct?  Is that how people are being

20 controlled when they come in to make sure

21 they're old enough and that they're

22 authorized to come they're on that list?



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 18

1             MS. COHEN DERR:  Yes.  We go

2 through an extensive list verification where

3 we'll start doing on Friday or this weekend

4 and will continue, and that's for the people

5 we get wristbands on.  And the only people

6 who -- the people who check the IDs and put

7 the wristbands on the students and who check

8 at the door are all university officials.

9             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Oh, okay. 

10 Good.  So you're just having beer kegs, is

11 that it? Is that the only alcohol?

12             MS. KENNEDY:  Just beer, yes.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

14             MS. KENNEDY:  Yes.  We also -- we

15 provide wine for those who are gluten-free

16 but not in mass production.

17             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Yes.  And

18 it's going to be in an area that's

19 supervised by --

20             MS. KENNEDY:  The area -- each

21 area for both of the parties is barricaded

22 around and so there is no entry  except



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 19

1 through the front and passing the university

2 officials.  So it's very, very secure.

3             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  How about

4 the area, though, where the line is going to

5 be and where the beer is going to be?  Is

6 that carded off somewhere and --

7             MS. KENNEDY:  Yes. We do our best

8 to make sure that we always have a table and

9 we have all the alcohol stay behind the

10 table, and that area is also secure.

11             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  Good.

12             Is there a policy about

13 consumption of alcohol by volunteers or

14 staff?

15             MS. KENNEDY:  Volunteers cannot

16 consume alcohol while serving or working at

17 the party.

18             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  And staff, I

19 assume, is the same?

20             MS. KENNEDY:  Yes.  Because we

21 might want to drink, but we're wait.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  I



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 20

1 think that those are my questions.

2             Do Board Members have some of

3 their questions?

4             MEMBER MOBLEY:  I just have one

5 quick question.

6             Maybe you said, and I didn't hear

7 you, I know that the beer is going to be

8 served in the keg.  Is there a cap -- a

9 limit on the amount of beer each student can

10 have or is unlimited?

11             MS. COHEN DERR:  It's not

12 ticketed, but we estimate that it's one beer

13 per person per hour. So we order quantities

14 in that proportion.

15             MEMBER MOBLEY:   But they can

16 have -- although they could have more than

17 one beer in an hour, even though that's the

18 range -- 

19             MS. COHEN DERR:  Yes, they could.

20 Yes.

21             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Okay.  

22             MS. KENNEDY:  And the last part



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 21

1 of the protocol is that people serving only

2 gets one cup.  So you can only, if you go

3 out to the keg and get one glass at a time. 

4 And I will say that the keg lines are pretty

5 long, so it's definitely hard to get back

6 inside.

7             MEMBER MOBLEY:  Okay.  Okay. 

8 Thank you.  That's my only questions.  Thank

9 you.

10             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Any other

11 questions?  Yes, Mr. Alberti?

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Hi.  Thank you

13 for coming.  I have some quick questions.

14             First of all, my understanding is

15 that you register people before the event

16 starts and put wristbands on them?  Okay.  

17             What kind of wristbands are they?

18             MS. COHEN DERR:  They're --

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  How do they

20 attach was really question.

21             MS. COHEN DERR:  They attach with

22 snaps.  They're plastic, so they're not



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 22

1 paper.  

2             MEMBER ALBERTI:  I understand.  I

3 get the picture.  Okay.  

4             MS. COHEN DERR:  And we get them

5 in either a translucent or a sparkly

6 substance so they can't be replicated.

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  What do you mean

8 they can't be replicated?  How do you --

9             MS. COHEN DERR:  They're

10 numbered, first of all,  So we record the

11 number when the student registers, they have

12 to sign --

13             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Oh, okay.

14             MS. COHEN DERR:  -- by their

15 names and they affirm that they have

16 received that particular bracelet.

17             And they're a material that has

18 like a iridescent quality to it.

19             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  

20             MS. COHEN DERR:  So -- and

21 they're imprinted with our logo

22 specifically. so just --



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 23

1             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  So

2 they're fairly unique; that's what I was

3 curious about.

4             MS. COHEN DERR:  Yes, they're

5 very unique.

6             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Great.

7             Who monitors the entrance and

8 exit?  On the way in, who is monitoring it?

9             MS. COHEN DERR:  A combination of

10 -- there's probably eight to ten people at

11 the entrance/exist area.

12             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes.

13             MS. COHEN DERR:  And they are

14 constituted of university officials are the

15 monitors that I have approve --

16             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay. 

17             MS. COHEN DERR:  -- as well as

18 student volunteers from the upcoming senior

19 class, the junior class and Public Safety

20 Officers.

21             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  Great.

22             You are going to be serving soft



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 24

1 drinks and alcoholic beverages.  My concern

2 -- my question is how are you -- how would

3 someone notice whether someone has an

4 alcoholic beverage or a soft drink in their

5 hand?

6             MS. COHEN DERR:  We serve the

7 soft drinks in single serving containers.

8             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  So

9 they're not in cups? 

10             MS. COHEN DERR:  No.

11             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  Great. 

12 All right.  

13             Do you have people roaming the

14 premises to monitor for people drinking too

15 much, having the wrong cup or the wrong

16 wristband?  How many of those people do you

17 have?

18             MS. COHEN DERR:  How many people

19 roaming?

20             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Yes. Yes.

21             MS. COHEN DERR:  Ten to 15.

22             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Okay.  



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 25

1             MR. LITTLE:  Not including Public

2 Safety Officers.  Ten to 15 volunteers and

3 university official volunteers.

4             MEMBER ALBERTI:  Volunteers? 

5 Yes.

6             That's all my questions.  Thank

7 you.

8             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Other

9 questions?

10             I'm just curious, when do they

11 get the wristbands?

12             MS. COHEN DERR:  Friday.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Friday? 

14 Okay.  Okay.  

15             Mr. Jones, do you want to ask any

16 questions?

17             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Yes. Yes. 

18 It seems that everything has been pretty

19 much answered.

20             I do have, and I do apologize for

21 coming late.

22             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  You weren't



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 26

1 too late.

2             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Okay.  Thank

3 you.

4             I missed -- I guess there was a

5 little confusion as far as I'm concerned

6 with what is a Public Safety Officer?  Are

7 they campus police or --

8             MS. COHEN DERR:  Yes.

9             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Oh, okay. 

10 That's fine.  Okay.  

11             And if all the steps that you

12 guys are taking and someone still becomes

13 intoxicated and they're underage, what are

14 the steps -- what happens at that point

15 where --

16             MS. COHEN DERR:  Well, the first

17 time--

18             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  -- someone

19 is caught drinking under age, what would

20 happen?

21             MS. COHEN DERR:  They would be

22 removed from the event and their wristband



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 27

1 would be cut so that they would be unable to

2 attend any other additional Senior Week

3 event.  And depending on how serious the

4 violation --

5             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Yes.

6             MS. COHEN DERR:  -- or if they

7 put themselves or anybody else in danger,

8 then we may consider following -- addressing

9 conduct issues through the Student Board of

10 Conduct.

11             INVESTIGATOR JONES:  Okay. 

12 That's all I have.

13             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay. 

14 That's it.  Did you want to add anything? 

15 Okay.  All right.  

16             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  I'm signing

17 up on your application, we all are.

18             MS. KENNEDY:  Thank you.

19             MEMBER BROOKS:  I've got a

20 question for you.  You say about

21 approximately a 1,000 students in two days.

22 Approximately how many students drink beer? 



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 28

1 Just a percentage. Any idea?

2             MS. KENNEDY:  Yes.  I'm trying to

3 think.

4             MEMBER BROOKS:  A 100 percent?

5             MEMBER JONES:  A 100 percent?  

6             MS. COHEN DERR:  I would say

7 we've had a social campaign at Georgetown in

8 the last ten years or so.

9             MEMBER BROOKS:  Yes.

10             MS. COHEN DERR:  And our

11 statistics do show that 80 percent of our

12 students drink alcohol.

13             MEMBER BROOKS:  Eighty percent?

14             MS. COHEN DERR:  But that the

15 majority drink in moderation.

16             MEMBER BROOKS:  Okay. 

17             MS. COHEN DERR:  It's 20 percent

18 that don't drink that want to try it, and

19 then there's a small percentage that show up

20 and having behavioral issues related to

21 alcohol.  

22             MEMBER BROOKS:  Similar to the



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 29

1 general population?

2             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay. 

3 Everybody sign?  Okay.  

4             MS. KENNEDY:  Thank you.

5             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Well,

6 congratulations.  

7             MEMBER ALBERTI:  We have copies

8 of this.  We have copies for records.  Yes,

9 we have certified copies.

10             Well congratulations to the

11 seniors. Have fun.

12             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Be safe.

13             MS. COHEN DERR:  Thank you very

14 much.

15             CHAIRPERSON MILLER:  Okay.  

16             (Whereupon, at 4:25 p.m the Fact

17 Finding Hearing was concluded.)

18             

19

20

21

22



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 30

A
able 5:12 7:22 9:7
ABRA 1:24 7:9
absolute 17:12
accommodation

17:2
add 27:14
addition 12:20
additional 27:2
address 6:6,7 16:15
addressing 27:8
administrative

17:3
Adrian 4:3
advisor 3:11
affirm 22:15
affirming 13:19
age 5:22 8:20 26:19
ages 5:13
Alberti 1:19 21:11

21:12,19 22:2,7
22:13,19 23:1,6
23:12,16,21 24:8
24:11,20,22 25:4
29:7

alcohol 3:1 8:8,13
8:15 9:7 13:21
17:8 18:11 19:9
19:13,16 28:12,21

alcoholic 1:2,15
15:15 24:1,4

amount 20:9
ANC 1:9
annual 10:17
answered 25:19
anybody 16:1 27:7
apologize 25:20
application 1:9

2:11 27:17
applied 14:11
approve 23:15
approved 10:6
approximately

10:22 27:21,22
area 16:22 18:18

18:20,21 19:4,10
23:11

asking 2:17
assume 12:10

19:19
assuming 17:14
attach 21:20,21
attend 5:12 16:3

27:2
attended 10:12

17:1
attending 6:10

10:20 16:2
authorized 15:18

16:6 17:22
aware 15:9,13
a.m 7:16,17

B
back 21:5
band 11:21,22
barricaded 18:21
based 5:13 8:20

9:15 11:8
basic 11:16
basically 4:13,16

5:4 14:15 15:11
beer 18:10,12 19:5

20:7,9,12,17
27:22

beginning 4:14
behavior 15:19
behavioral 28:20
best 12:10 19:7
beverage 1:2,15

24:4
beverages 15:15

24:1
beyond 15:16
big 4:17,22
block 6:20
Board 1:2,16 14:5

20:2 27:9
Boards 2:5
bracelet 22:16
BROOKS 1:20

27:19 28:4,9,13
28:16,22

buy 13:1

C
calendar 8:9
call 2:13 16:13
CALVIN 1:21
campaign 28:7
campus 5:2 6:17

7:1 15:9 26:7
cap 20:8
carded 19:6
case 2:4,9
caught 26:19
celebrate 4:18 7:22
celebration 8:11
celebrations 8:7
center 3:9 5:3,4
certain 5:14 13:6
certification 10:14
certified 29:9
chair 3:6 4:4
Chairperson 1:17

1:19 2:3,8 3:7,12
3:13,18,21 4:2,6,9
4:12,19 5:5,18
6:11 7:3,10,18 8:4
8:12,16 9:2,9,19
9:22 10:10,15,18
11:1,6,13,18 12:1
12:4,12,18,22
13:11 14:3,9,13
15:2,7,20 16:5,17
17:13 18:9,13,17
19:3,11,18,22
21:10 25:8,13,22
27:13,16 29:2,5
29:12,15

charge 10:6
check 17:17 18:6,7
checking 17:16
chips 11:16
class 1:8,10 2:12

4:5,17 23:19,19
code 6:22 13:13

16:8
Cohen 3:8,9,16,16

3:18,20 4:1 5:21
6:16 8:5 9:17,21
10:3,12,16 11:11

12:7,15,19 13:16
14:17 15:4,12,21
16:11,21 18:1
20:11,19 21:18,21
22:4,9,14,20 23:4
23:9,13,17 24:6
24:10,18,21 25:12
26:8,16,21 27:6
28:6,10,14,17
29:13

colleagues 10:4,7
color 5:14,15
COLUMBIA 1:1
combination 23:9
come 8:1 14:5 16:7

16:15 17:20,22
coming 21:13

25:21
commencement

11:10
comment 2:20 5:22
Committee 1:10

2:12 4:5
comply 16:13
concern 24:1
concerned 26:5
concluded 29:17
conduct 7:1 27:9

27:10
confusion 26:5
congratulations

29:6,10
consider 27:8
constituted 23:14
consume 19:16
consumption 19:13
containers 24:7
context 8:6,10
continue 18:4
Control 1:2,15
controlled 17:20
coordinate 12:9,11
coordination 12:5
copies 29:7,8,9
correct 17:19
couple 8:18
covered 15:8

cup 21:2 24:15
cups 24:9
curious 23:3 25:10
cut 27:1

D
danger 27:7
Date 1:11
days 6:5 10:14

27:21
DCRA 12:6
dealing 2:10
definitely 21:5
Department 12:6
departments 12:9
depending 27:3
Derr 3:8,9,16,17,18

3:20 4:1 5:21
6:16 8:5 9:17,21
10:3,12,16 11:11
12:7,15,19 13:16
14:17 15:4,12,21
16:11,21 18:1
20:11,19 21:18,21
22:4,9,14,20 23:4
23:9,13,17 24:6
24:10,18,21 25:12
26:8,16,21 27:6
28:6,10,14,17
29:13

description 4:14
detail 17:15
difference 5:16
different 5:15,17

7:21 8:2 9:13
Director 3:9
distribution 5:22

10:9
DISTRICT 1:1
DJ 12:3
doing 2:20,22 18:3
DONALD 1:20
door 18:8
drink 19:21 24:4

27:22 28:12,15,18
drinking 16:19

24:14 26:19



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 31

drinks 24:1,7
D.C 1:17

E
Earl 1:24 7:9
eight 23:10
Eighty 28:13
either 22:5
eligible 13:5
Emergency 17:4
enrollment 6:2
entertainment

11:19
entire 8:7 14:21
entrance 15:17

23:7
entrances 15:18
entrance/exist

23:11
entry 16:12 18:22
Erika 3:8,16 13:4
especially 11:8
essentially 8:10
establish 15:13
estimate 20:12
evening 9:15
event 2:15 3:6 4:15

4:17 13:1,14
14:14,17 15:16
16:16,22 21:15
26:22 27:3

events 1:11 5:12
6:10 7:12,19 8:1,6
8:8 11:8 13:15

everybody 7:22
29:3

exit 15:17 23:8
exits 15:18
expect 10:19
extensive 13:5 18:2

F
F 1:8
Facilitation 10:13
Fact 1:6 2:13 14:7

14:7 29:16
fairly 23:2
fake 6:13

falsify 14:1
familiar 2:19
far 26:5
Finding 1:7 2:14,14

14:7,7 29:17
fine 26:10
Fire 12:5
first 4:22 11:21

15:5 17:12 21:14
22:10 26:16

five 10:7 14:19
follow 13:19
followed 15:1
following 27:8
food 11:14
free 8:8
Friday 18:3 25:12

25:13
front 19:1
full 8:9 10:13
fun 29:11

G
gather 2:15
general 15:19 29:1
generate 6:1
Georgetown 1:10

2:11 3:10 5:6,9
6:4,17 10:8 12:16
14:20 16:1 28:7

gives 8:1
glass 21:3
gluten-free 18:15
go 10:16 13:14,14

18:1 21:2
going 2:5,16,18,20

4:20 5:7 7:11 9:3
9:11 10:1 11:8
12:13 15:8,10
18:18 19:4,5 20:7
23:22

good 15:19 17:13
18:10 19:11

gotten 4:10
graduate 4:18
graduating 11:2
Great 15:3 23:6,21

24:11
group 8:3 17:5
groups 5:17
guess 26:4
guests 16:4
guys 26:12

H
hand 24:5
hands 15:11
happen 26:20
happens 26:14
hard 21:5
hear 20:6
hearing 1:8 2:14

15:6 29:17
held 4:21,22
help 9:3
HERMAN 1:22
Hi 21:12
hiring 17:14
hospital 17:6
hour 20:13,17

I
ID 6:4,5,17
idea 28:1
identification 8:22
identifiers 6:3
IDs 6:13,17 17:17

17:17 18:6
imprinted 22:21
include 15:14
includes 6:3
including 25:1
individuals 13:9
information 2:15

6:12 13:17
inside 21:6
intoxicated 16:18

17:10,10 26:13
introduce 7:6
introductions 3:4
investigator 1:24

2:18,19 7:5,8,9
25:17 26:2,9,18
27:5,11

iridescent 22:18

issues 27:9 28:20
It'll 9:5

J
JEANETTE 1:22
joined 7:5
Jones 1:22,24 7:8,9

25:15,17 26:2,9
26:18 27:5,11
28:5

judge 12:10
junior 23:19

K
keg 9:14 20:8 21:3

21:4
kegs 8:19 9:13

18:10
Kennedy 1:6 3:5,6

3:14 4:11,16,21
5:8,20 7:13,20
8:14,17 9:5,12
10:21 11:3,7,15
11:20 12:2 13:3
14:6,10 18:12,14
18:20 19:7,15,20
20:22 27:18 28:2
29:4

key 15:22
kind 10:5 21:17
know 6:8 9:10

15:11 16:3,7,19
17:11 20:7

knowledge 14:18
Kristen 1:6 3:5,14

L
large 8:3
larger 8:11
late 25:21 26:1
leading 11:9
learned 15:5
letter 4:10
letters 4:10
license 1:8,9 2:10

2:11
licenses 14:11
Life 7:1

limit 20:9
limited 5:6
line 19:4
lines 21:4
list 6:1,8,14,18

17:18,22 18:2
little 25:1 26:5
local 11:21
logo 22:21
long 13:8 21:5
lot 5:1 11:3

M
majority 6:9 28:15
Mans 4:3
mass 18:16
material 22:17
MATTER 1:5
ma'am 4:8
mean 15:21,22 16:9

22:7
Medical 17:4
MEETING 1:3
Member 1:19,20

1:21,21,22,22
20:4,15,21 21:7
21:12,19 22:2,7
22:13,19 23:1,6
23:12,16,21 24:8
24:11,20,22 25:4
27:19 28:4,5,9,13
28:16,22 29:7

Members 20:2
met 1:16
MIKE 1:21
Miller 1:17,19 2:3

2:8 3:7,12,13,18
3:21 4:2,6,9,12,19
5:5,18 6:11 7:3,10
7:18 8:4,12,16 9:2
9:9,19,22 10:10
10:15,18 11:1,6
11:13,18 12:1,4
12:12,18,22 13:11
14:3,9,13 15:2,7
15:20 16:5,17
17:13 18:9,13,17



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 32

19:3,11,18,22
21:10 25:8,13,22
27:13,16 29:2,5
29:12,15

minimum 17:7
missed 26:4
MOBLEY 1:22

20:4,15,21 21:7
moderation 28:15
monitor 24:14
monitoring 23:8
monitors 23:7,15
MPD 12:5

N
name 3:8,15 4:3
names 22:15
never 14:6
NICK 1:19
NOPHLIN 1:21
Northwest 1:7,17
note 6:19
notice 24:3
number 6:5 22:11
numbered 22:10

O
O 1:7
observe 17:9
obtain 13:21
obviously 8:20,21

13:6 14:10
offering 11:14,15
office 6:3 12:8

14:20
Officer 17:2 26:6
officers 12:17

16:14 23:20 25:2
official 10:6 25:3
officials 18:8 19:2

23:14
Oh 18:9 22:13 26:9
okay 2:3,8,17 3:7

3:12,19,20 4:2,6,7
4:12,19 5:5,18
6:11 7:4 8:4,12
9:9,19 10:15,18
11:1,6,13 12:4,18

13:15 14:13,13
15:2,7,20 16:17
17:13 18:9,13
19:11,22 20:21
21:7,7,16 22:3,13
22:19 23:1,16,21
24:8,11,22 25:14
25:14 26:2,9,10
27:11,13,15 28:16
29:2,3,15

old 6:14 17:21
older 5:14
on-campus 12:13

17:4
opportunities 8:2
order 5:11 7:21 9:7

20:13
Outreach 4:4
outside 16:9
outstanding 6:22
overly 17:10
oversee 10:9

P
paper 22:1
parameters 15:16
parking 5:1
part 20:22
participate 13:8
participation 6:21
particular 10:11

22:16
parties 7:21 14:11

14:22 18:21
party 4:17,22 5:2

8:22 9:13 11:17
11:21 19:17

passing 19:1
people 7:22 8:2,18

8:20 9:6,10,14,18
17:16,19 18:4,5,6
21:1,15 23:10
24:13,14,16,18

percent 28:4,5,11
28:13,17

percentage 28:1,19
permanent 6:6

person 20:13
personally 14:5

15:5
picture 22:3
plastic 21:22
PMS 12:11
point 13:17 26:14
police 26:7
policies 7:2
policy 16:9 19:12
population 29:1
premises 24:14
present 1:18,23

11:5
presiding 1:17
pretty 13:4 21:4

25:18
primary 10:5
privilege 6:20
probably 16:10

23:10
problems 14:15
procedure 16:20
procedures 15:10
process 10:17 13:5

13:8 15:1
production 18:16
program 3:10 9:7
prohibit 15:22
proportion 20:14
protocol 21:1
provide 8:18 18:15
public 3:1 12:8,17

16:14 17:2 23:19
25:1 26:6

put 18:6 21:16 27:7
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-...

2:1
p.m 2:2,6,7 29:16

Q
quality 22:18
quantities 20:13
question 20:5

21:20 24:2 27:20
questions 2:21 20:1

20:3 21:8,11,13

25:6,9,16
quick 20:5 21:13

R
R 1:6
range 20:18
read 13:18
really 21:20
reason 16:12
receive 9:1
received 22:16
recertification

10:17
recess 2:5
record 2:7,9 7:7

22:10
records 6:2 29:8
refused 16:12
reggae 11:22
register 5:10 11:4

13:2,4,6,18 21:15
registers 22:11
Registrar's 6:2
registration 17:18
regulations 3:2

13:20
reimbursable

17:15
related 28:20
removal 15:15
remove 16:22
removed 26:22
replicated 22:6,8
right 5:1 7:3 17:15

24:12 27:15
roadmap 4:13
roaming 24:13,19
role 9:18 14:19
rule 17:12
rules 13:20 15:13

15:14 16:13
run 7:15,17
Ruthanne 1:17,19

S
safe 29:12
safety 3:1 12:8,17

16:14 17:2 23:19

25:2 26:6
sale 8:15,19
scheduled 2:4
second 5:2
secure 19:2,10
security 12:13 15:8

15:9,10
selling 8:13
senior 1:10 2:12

4:5,17 5:11 8:7
11:4 13:18 16:2
23:18 27:2

seniors 5:10,19 6:9
11:2 29:11

serious 27:3
serve 9:8,18 24:6
served 9:3,5 20:8
Service 17:4
serving 9:14 17:8

17:11 19:16 21:1
23:22 24:7

shifts 9:16
show 28:11,19
shows 16:6
sick 16:19
sign 22:12 29:3
signing 27:16
SILVERSTEIN

1:21
similar 14:14 28:22
single 24:7
situation 9:4
six 10:7
small 28:19
snacks 11:16
snaps 21:22
social 28:7
soda 11:16
soft 23:22 24:4,7
somebody 14:1

16:6,8 17:9
sorry 3:14
sort 15:22 16:22
sparkly 22:5
specifically 22:22
spend 10:8
staff 19:14,18



202-234-4433
Neal R. Gross & Co., Inc.

Page 33

standing 5:11
start 3:3 18:3
starts 21:16
statement 13:19
statistics 28:11
stay 19:9
steps 26:11,14
stipulations 13:7
stop 17:11
Street 1:7,16
student 3:10 4:7

5:4 6:22 7:1 10:2
13:12 16:2,7 17:8
17:18 20:9 22:11
23:18 27:9

students 5:6,9 6:1,9
6:21 9:20,21
10:19,22 13:12,17
18:7 27:21,22
28:12

substance 22:6
Suite 1:16
Sunday 7:14,15

11:21
supervised 10:1,4

18:19
sure 2:22 3:5 4:16

5:10 17:20 19:8
S&I 5:3

T
table 19:8,10
take 16:15
teams 17:5
tell 6:14
temporary 1:9 2:11
ten 23:10 24:21

25:2 28:8
tent 5:1
tenure 14:21
Thank 7:10 21:8,8

21:12 25:6 26:2
27:18 29:4,13

things 8:9
think 17:9 20:1

28:3
three 9:14 10:14

ticket 13:1
ticketed 20:12
tickets 13:9
time 10:8 15:5 21:3

26:17
TIPS 9:6 10:13
top 5:3
total 9:15
trained 9:6,17
training 10:11
Transition 4:4
translucent 22:5
transport 17:6
try 13:21,22 28:18
trying 28:2
Tuesday 7:14,16

12:2
two 5:17 7:11,19,21

8:6 9:12,16 27:21

U
unable 27:1
underage 26:13
understand 22:2
understanding

14:22 21:14
unique 6:3 23:2,5
university 1:10

2:12 5:9 6:4,7
10:5 12:16,20
16:1 18:8 19:1
23:14 25:3

unlimited 20:10
upcoming 23:18
use 5:22 6:16,17,18

14:2
usually 12:7

V
various 8:9
vast 6:9
vendors 8:18
verification 18:2
verify 6:5,6
view 6:19
violated 13:12 16:8
violation 27:4
violations 6:22

volunteers 12:20
17:3,8 19:13,15
23:18 25:2,3,4

W
wait 19:21
want 2:14 7:6

19:21 25:15 27:14
28:18

Washington 1:17
water 11:17
way 23:8
week 8:7 11:4 13:8

13:18 27:2
weekend 11:9,9

18:3
weren't 25:22
we'll 11:15 12:3,15

16:13 18:3
we're 2:8,9,18 3:3

15:12 19:21
we've 7:20 9:17

14:6,21 28:7
wine 18:15
work 6:5 8:17 10:7

12:7
working 12:14

19:16
Workshop 10:13
wristband 5:13,14

5:16 8:21 14:2
24:16 26:22

wristbands 18:5,7
21:16,17 25:11

wrong 24:15,15

Y
year 3:22 9:18 14:4

14:8,14 15:1
years 14:19,20 28:8
Ylla 4:3,4,8

Þ
þ 1:5,12

1
1,000 27:21
1:00 7:16

100 28:4,5
11 14:20
12 9:15
12:00 7:17
13 1:11 7:12
14th 1:16
15 1:12 7:12 12:16

24:21 25:2
18 9:17

2
2B 1:9
20 12:16 28:17
2000 1:16
20009 1:17
2012 1:11,12,14

4:18
21 5:14,15 6:10 9:8

13:22

3
3:30 2:6
3700 1:7

4
4:00 2:4,5
4:04 2:2,7
4:25 29:16
400S 1:16

8
8:00 7:17
80 28:11
800 10:22 11:12
89390 1:8 2:10

9
9 1:14
9:00 7:16


